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National Fire Activity  

Initial attack activity: Light (123 new fires) 

New large fires:  4 (*) 

Large fires contained:  8 

Uncontained large fires: ** 16 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

Nationally, there is 1 large fire being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Crystal, Larimer County. IMT 1 (Summerfelt). Ten miles northwest of Masonville, CO. Timber and grass. Minimal 
fire activity.  
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Crystal CO LRX 2,930 -270 75 4/11 376 -22 10 14 4 15 2.2M CNTY 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mud Pond, Mark Twain NF. IMT 2 (Ourada). Eight miles southeast of Winona, MO. Timber. No further 
information received.  
 
Fort Bald, Mark Twain NF. Twenty miles southwest of Ava, MO. Hardwood litter and grass. No further information 
received. 
 
 
 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 7 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 1 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

Eastern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 18 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
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Mud Pond MO MTF 3,527 0 95 4/10 45 0 1 1 0 0 80K FS 

Fort Bald MO MTF 600 0 95 4/10 26 0 0 5 0 0 56K FS 

Martin 2 MO MTF 924 1 100 --- 44 22 1 5 0 0 17K FS 

Rabbit Hollow MO MTF 266 0 100 --- 10 -12 0 2 0 0 28K FS 

Blair MO MTF 650 0 100 --- 10 -20 0 1 0 0 80K FS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Swenson, Texas Forest Service. Three miles north of Swenson, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior. 
Structures threatened.  
 
Sand Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Fifteen miles southwest of Andrews, TX. Mesquite and grass. No further 
information received. 
    
Elim Church Rd., Georgia Forestry Commission. One mile northeast of Ludiwici, GA. Southern rough. Minimal 
fire activity. 
 
* Cotton Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Seventeen miles south of Sterling, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire 
behavior.  
 
* Sanderson, Texas Forest Service. Fifty-one miles southeast of Ft. Stockton, TX. Brush and grass. Moderate fire 
activity. 
 
* Washita Creek, Oklahoma DOF. Seven miles east of Fletcher, OK. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity. 
Residences threatened. 
 
Jackpot, Big Cypress National Preserve. Five miles southeast of Ochopee, FL. Southern rough and grass. 
Smoldering.  
 
* Suoderly, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Four miles east of Avoca, AR. Hardwood litter. No further 
information received. 
 
Mining Camp Hollow,  Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles southeast of Tahlequah, OK. Hardwood litter. No new 
information. 
 
Turkey Mountain, Oklahoma DOF. Five miles south of Tulsa, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last 
report unless new information is received. 
 
Walker Gap, Oklahoma DOF. Twelve miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last 
report unless new information is received. 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 86 

New large fires:  4 

Uncontained large fires: 11 



Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 
Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

Swenson TX TXS 61,156 11,156 0 UNK 67 38 0 12 4 0 NR ST 

Sand Ranch TX TXS 4,610 0 95 UNK 0 -19 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Elim Church Rd. GA GAS 4,035 0 95 4/15 4 0 0 1 0 15 750K ST 

* Cotton Ranch TX TXS 1,400 --- 0 UNK 6 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Sanderson TX TXS 900 --- 75 UNK 15 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Washita Creek OK OKS 390 --- 50 4/9 86 --- 0 40 1 4 15K ST 

Jackpot FL BCP 381 61 60 4/11 17 0 0 0 1  0 15K NPS 

* Suoderly AR ARS 100 --- 98 UNK 3 --- 0 0 0 0 1K ST 

Mining Camp 
Hollow 

OK OKS 450 --- 70 UNK 14 --- 0 7 0 0 15K ST 

Turkey Mountain OK OKS 175 --- 80 UNK 24 --- 0 11 0 0 20K ST 

Walker Gap OK OKS 112 --- 75 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 2K ST 

Turner TX TXS 3,200 0 100 --- 0 -17 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Browne 2 OK OKS 760 0 100 --- 2 0 0 1 0 0 1K ST 

Summit OK OKS 450 0 100 --- 4 0 0 2 0 0 1K ST 

Lick Skillet OK OKS 300 0 100 --- 2 -6 0 1 0 0 3K ST 

Higgins KY LBF 81 -119 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 11K FS 

LBF – Land Between the Lakes, National Recreation Area  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
White, Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry. Five miles northeast of Ruidoso, NM. Timber. Smoldering.  
 
Sevilleta, Sevilleta NWR. Twenty-eight miles south of Belen, NM. Brush. Smoldering.  
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White NM N5S 10,356 15 95 4/9 352 -123 7 12 1 12 2.3M ST 

Sevilleta NM SER 2,700 0 90 UNK 11 -30 0 2 0 0 444K FWS 

 
 

Predictive Services Discussion: Strong and gusty southwest winds along with low humidity and unstable 
conditions can be expected over the high plains of Colorado and New Mexico, extending eastward into 
Kansas, Oklahoma and Texas. It will be windy over southern Missouri into the lower Ohio Valley, and 
cool and wet conditions will occur over the Inter-Mountain West and the Mid-Atlantic region. 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 

Southwest Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 2 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 
 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Aviation Category. 

AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS 

Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all employees is an 
important first step. Having a list of actions to follow will ensure that nothing is missed in a 
stressful, time-critical period. Response plans have to be briefed to all on the crew. 

  

 Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect someone’s chances of 
survival. 

 Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind: 

 Preserve life. Rescuers first!!! 
 Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to extinguish fires, 

keeping in mind the necessity of protecting and preserving evidence.  
 Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must be disturbed in 

order to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression activities.  
 Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene. Arrange for security at the 

accident scene if necessary. Determine if hazardous materials were on the 
aircraft. Deny access except to credentialed officials and escorted media.  

 Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, flammable and 
toxic fluids, sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, hot/cold weather conditions, and fire. 

 Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and clothing, and use 
extreme caution when working near the wreckage site. 

 Do not exceed your physical limitations. 
 

  Activity: Review your unit’s mishap response plan with the crew. Consider practicing with a crash 
rescue drill or scenario.   

References: 

NFES-2659 Interagency Aviation Mishap Response Guide and Checklist 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 

| FAX: 208-387-5250 
 

6 Minutes Home 

 
 
  

http://amd.nbc.gov/safety/library/iamrp.html
http://www.surveygizmo.com/s/179981/6-minutes-for-safety
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

9 

 
3 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
3 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
204 

  

 
  

7 

 
204 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

18 

 
107 

  

 
  

18 

 
107 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
61 

84 

 
3,980 

2 

 
14 

86 

 
4,055 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3 

 
0 

9 

 
3 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
61 

109 

 
4,291 

2 

 
14 

123 

 
4,369 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

  

 
  

5 

 
1 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
2,076 

  

 
  

11 

 
2 

14 

 
2,078 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

5 

 
22 

  

 
  

  

 
  

140 

 
914 

25 

 
2 

170 

 
938 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

 
3 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
5 

  

 
  

8 

 
8 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

7 

 
4 

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
2 

  

 
  

15 

 
6 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

161 

 
850 

50 

 
6,857 

5 

 
12 

7 

 
111 

163 

 
123,447 

69 

 
16,989 

455 

 
148,266 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

77 

 
732 

4 

 
9 

10 

 
1,208 

  

 
  

95 

 
85,906 

23 

 
3,104 

209 

 
90,959 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

 
2 

  

 
  

6 

 
80 

8 

 
16 

849 

 
15,094 

122 

 
14,012 

989 

 
29,204 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

146 

 
5,987 

  

 
  

124 

 
8,231 

20 

 
2,433 

16,630 

 
433,590 

296 

 
16,685 

17,216 

 
466,926 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

392 

 
7,574 

68 

 
6,892 

145 

 
9,531 

38 

 
4,636 

17,894 

 
658,959 

546 

 
50,794 

19,083 

 
738,386 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 17,615 

Ten Year Average Acres 519,610 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
11 

5 

 
11 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
3 

2 

 
3 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
15 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
143 

5 

 
158 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
1,115 

  

 
  

4 

 
1,386 

  

 
  

6 

 
2,501 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
575 

  

 
  

8 

 
1,887 

2 

 
690 

11 

 
3,152 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
15 

3 

 
1,690 

0 

 
0 

12 

 
3,273 

13 

 
847 

29 

 
5,825 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
20 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
20 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

22 

 
1,554 

1 

 
45 

  

 
  

  

 
  

50 

 
926 

73 

 
2,525 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
12 

15 

 
306 

5 

 
1,592 

14 

 
55 

  

 
  

70 

 
1,507 

105 

 
3,472 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
550 

7 

 
551 

  

 
  

  

 
  

54 

 
872 

65 

 
1,973 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32 

 
1,242 

1 

 
26 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
20 

5 

 
91 

39 

 
1,379 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

7 

 
1,143 

2 

 
805 

1 

 
13 

18 

 
408 

6 

 
515 

34 

 
2,884 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
105 

1 

 
550 

  

 
  

2 

 
64 

4 

 
182 

10 

 
901 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
1,500 

20 

 
14,629 

3 

 
1,428 

1 

 
15 

  

 
  

59 

 
22,316 

84 

 
39,888 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4 

 
654 

23 

 
746 

18 

 
2,575 

11 

 
251 

40 

 
7,186 

110 

 
20,460 

206 

 
31,872 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
753 

  

 
  

15 

 
1,746 

8 

 
3,092 

282 

 
24,712 

51 

 
24,837 

357 

 
55,140 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

36 

 
7,378 

  

 
  

120 

 
62,567 

11 

 
9,904 

850 

 
171,822 

542 

 
515,333 

1,559 

 
767,004 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

75 

 
11,539 

95 

 
19,059 

173 

 
71,879 

46 

 
13,330 

1,193 

 
204,212 

951 

 
587,039 

2,533 

 
907,058 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.   
 

http://gacc.nifc.gov/

