National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Saturday, April 9, 2011 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (123 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (*)
Large fires contained: 8
Uncontained large fires: ** 16
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Nationally, there is 1 large fire being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:7New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 1 IMTs committed:1

Crystal, Larimer County. IMT 1 (Summerfelt). Ten miles northwest of Masonville, CO. Timber and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Crystal	СО	LRX	2,930	-270	75	4/11	376	-22	10	14	4	15	2.2M	CNTY

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:18New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:2Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Mud Pond, Mark Twain NF. IMT 2 (Ourada). Eight miles southeast of Winona, MO. Timber. No further information received.

Fort Bald, Mark Twain NF. Twenty miles southwest of Ava, MO. Hardwood litter and grass. No further information received.

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Mud Pond	МО	MTF	3,527	0	95	4/10	45	0	1	1	0	0	80K	FS
Fort Bald	МО	MTF	600	0	95	4/10	26	0	0	5	0	0	56K	FS
Martin 2	МО	MTF	924	1	100		44	22	1	5	0	0	17K	FS
Rabbit Hollow	МО	MTF	266	0	100		10	-12	0	2	0	0	28K	FS
Blair	МО	MTF	650	0	100		10	-20	0	1	0	0	80K	FS

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:86New large fires:4Uncontained large fires:11

Swenson, Texas Forest Service. Three miles north of Swenson, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior. Structures threatened.

Sand Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Fifteen miles southwest of Andrews, TX. Mesquite and grass. No further information received.

Elim Church Rd., Georgia Forestry Commission. One mile northeast of Ludiwici, GA. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

- * **Cotton Ranch**, Texas Forest Service. Seventeen miles south of Sterling, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior.
- * **Sanderson**, Texas Forest Service. Fifty-one miles southeast of Ft. Stockton, TX. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity.
- * Washita Creek, Oklahoma DOF. Seven miles east of Fletcher, OK. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity. Residences threatened.

Jackpot, Big Cypress National Preserve. Five miles southeast of Ochopee, FL. Southern rough and grass. Smoldering.

* **Suoderly**, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Four miles east of Avoca, AR. Hardwood litter. No further information received.

Mining Camp Hollow, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles southeast of Tahlequah, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information.

Turkey Mountain, Oklahoma DOF. Five miles south of Tulsa, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Walker Gap, Oklahoma DOF. Twelve miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Swenson	TX	TXS	61,156	11,156	0	UNK	67	38	0	12	4	0	NR	ST
Sand Ranch	TX	TXS	4,610	0	95	UNK	0	-19	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Elim Church Rd.	GA	GAS	4,035	0	95	4/15	4	0	0	1	0	15	750K	ST
* Cotton Ranch	TX	TXS	1,400		0	UNK	6		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Sanderson	TX	TXS	900		75	UNK	15		0	2	0	0	NR	ST
* Washita Creek	ОК	OKS	390		50	4/9	86		0	40	1	4	15K	ST
Jackpot	FL	ВСР	381	61	60	4/11	17	0	0	0	1	0	15K	NPS
* Suoderly	AR	ARS	100		98	UNK	3		0	0	0	0	1K	ST
Mining Camp Hollow	ОК	OKS	450		70	UNK	14		0	7	0	0	15K	ST
Turkey Mountain	OK	OKS	175		80	UNK	24		0	11	0	0	20K	ST
Walker Gap	OK	OKS	112		75	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	2K	ST
Turner	TX	TXS	3,200	0	100		0	-17	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Browne 2	OK	OKS	760	0	100		2	0	0	1	0	0	1K	ST
Summit	ОК	OKS	450	0	100		4	0	0	2	0	0	1K	ST
Lick Skillet	OK	OKS	300	0	100		2	-6	0	1	0	0	3K	ST
Higgins	KY	LBF	81	-119	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	11K	FS

LBF - Land Between the Lakes, National Recreation Area

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires: 2
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 2

White, Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry. Five miles northeast of Ruidoso, NM. Timber. Smoldering.

Sevilleta, Sevilleta NWR. Twenty-eight miles south of Belen, NM. Brush. Smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
White	NM	N5S	10,356	15	95	4/9	352	-123	7	12	1	12	2.3M	ST
Sevilleta	NM	SER	2,700	0	90	UNK	11	-30	0	2	0	0	444K	FWS

Predictive Services Discussion: Strong and gusty southwest winds along with low humidity and unstable conditions can be expected over the high plains of Colorado and New Mexico, extending eastward into Kansas, Oklahoma and Texas. It will be windy over southern Missouri into the lower Ohio Valley, and cool and wet conditions will occur over the Inter-Mountain West and the Mid-Atlantic region.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the Aviation Category.

AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS

Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all employees is an important first step. Having a list of actions to follow will ensure that nothing is missed in a stressful, time-critical period. Response plans have to be briefed to all on the crew.

- Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect someone's chances of survival.
- Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind:
 - Preserve life. Rescuers first!!!
 - Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to extinguish fires, keeping in mind the necessity of protecting and preserving evidence.
 - Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must be disturbed in order to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression activities.
 - Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene. Arrange for security at the
 accident scene if necessary. Determine if hazardous materials were on the
 aircraft. Deny access except to credentialed officials and escorted media.
- Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, flammable and toxic fluids, sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, hot/cold weather conditions, and fire.
- Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and clothing, and use extreme caution when working near the wreckage site.
- Do not exceed your physical limitations.
- Activity: Review your unit's mishap response plan with the crew. Consider practicing with a crash rescue drill or scenario.

References:

NFES-2659 Interagency Aviation Mishap Response Guide and Checklist

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES						İ	0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES						-	0
	FIRES		9					9
Southern California		-						
	ACRES		3					3
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
THO THE OWNER	ACRES							0
Footorn Croot Pooin	FIRES					1		1
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES					0		0
Western Ossat Basis	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	2						2
Southwest	ACRES	0						0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1				6		7
Nocky Wountain	ACRES	0				204		204
Factors Associated	FIRES					18		18
Eastern Area	ACRES					107		107
	FIRES				0	84	2	86
Southern Area	ACRES	-			61	3,980	14	4,055
TOTAL	FIRES	3	9	0	0	109	2	123
TOTAL	ACRES	0	3	0	61	4,291	14	4,369

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					5		5
Alaska	ACRES					1		1
NI all and	FIRES		İ					0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES				3		11	14
Northern California	ACRES				2,076		2	2,078
Southern California	FIRES		5			140	25	170
Southern Camornia	ACRES		22			914	2	938
Northern Rockies	FIRES	4				4		8
Northern Nockies	ACRES	3				5		8
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		7			8		15
Lastern Oreat Dasin	ACRES		4			2		6
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2					2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	161	50	5	7	163	69	455
Countiwest	ACRES	850	6,857	12	111	123,447	16,989	148,266
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	77	4	10		95	23	209
Nocky Wouldan	ACRES	732	9	1,208		85,906	3,104	90,959
Eastern Area	FIRES	4		6	8	849	122	989
Eastern Area	ACRES	2		80	16	15,094	14,012	29,204
Southern Area	FIRES	146		124	20	16,630	296	17,216
Journal Alea	ACRES	5,987		8,231	2,433	433,590	16,685	466,926
TOTAL	FIRES	392	68	145	38	17,894	546	19,083
TOTAL	ACRES	7,574	6,892	9,531	4,636	658,959	50,794	738,386

Ten Year Average Fires	17,615
Ten Year Average Acres	519,610

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Ni. di	FIRES						5	5
Northwest	ACRES	_					11	11
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_						0
Courth and California	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	_						0
N. d D. d	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_						0
Factory Croat Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Western Creek Desir	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
04	FIRES						2	2
Southwest	ACRES					p	3	3
DeeleyMayataia	FIRES		1				4	5
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		15			,	143	158
Fastana Ana -	FIRES			2		4		6
Eastern Area	ACRES	_		1,115		1,386		2,501
Couthorn Aros	FIRES			1		8	2	11
Southern Area	ACRES			 575		1,887	690	3,152
TOTAL	FIRES	0	1	3	0	12	13	29
TOTAL	ACRES	0	15	1,690	0	3,273	847	5,825

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1				1
Alaska	ACRES			20				20
NI arthur and	FIRES		22	1			50	73
Northwest	ACRES		1,554	45			926	2,525
Nouth our Colifornia	FIRES	1	15	5	14		70	105
Northern California	ACRES	12	306	1,592	55		1,507	3,472
O O . !!' ! -	FIRES		4	7			54	65
Southern California	ACRES		550	551			872	1,973
North our Doolies	FIRES	32	1			1	5	39
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1,242	26			20	91	1,379
Factory Oracl Basis	FIRES		7	2	1	18	6	34
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		1,143	805	13	408	515	2,884
Mantaur Ouart Banin	FIRES		3	1		2	4	10
Western Great Basin	ACRES		105	550		64	182	901
Southwest	FIRES	1	20	3	1		59	84
Southwest	ACRES	1,500	14,629	1,428	15		22,316	39,888
Dooley Mountain	FIRES	4	23	18	11	40	110	206
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	654	746	2,575	251	7,186	20,460	31,872
Fasters Asse	FIRES	1		15	8	282	51	357
Eastern Area	ACRES	753		1,746	3,092	24,712	24,837	55,140
O	FIRES	36		120	11	850	542	1,559
Southern Area	ACRES	7,378		62,567	9,904	171,822	515,333	767,004
TOTAL	FIRES	75	95	173	46	1,193	951	2,533
TOTAL	ACRES	11,539	19,059	71,879	13,330	204,212	587,039	907,058

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.